
June 28,2011: 
. ~ 

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS 

GREG ABBOTT 

Ms. Jennifer Soldano 
Associate Ge11eral Counsel 
Texas Departl11ent of Motor Vehicles 
4000 J acksonA venue 
Austin, Texas 78731 

Dear Ms. Soltiano: 

0R2011-09212 

You ask wh~ther celiain infonnation is subject to required public disclosure under the 
Public Infomjation Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Govenunent Code. Your request was 
assigned ID#'421808. 

,." 

The Texas Department of Motor Vehicles (the "depaliment") received a request for the 
response pro\1~ded by the Gartner, Inc. ("Gariner") to Solicitation 608-11420109-D and the 
final purchas~;order awarded for the solicitation. You state you have released the requested 
purchase ord~r. Although you take no position with respect to the public availability ofthe 
submitted in~ormation, you state release of this infonnation may implicate the proprietary 
interests of Gartner. You inform us, and provide documentation showing, pursuant to 
section 552.305 ofthe Govenunent Code, the depariment has notIfied Gartner ofthe request 
and of its right to submit arguments to this office explaining why its infonnation should not 
be released. :See Gov't Code § 552.305 (pemlitting interested third party to submit to 
attomey general reasons why requested information should not be released); see also Open 
Records DecisionNo. 542 (1990) (determining that statutory predecessor to section 552.305 
permits goverumental body to rely on interested third paliy to raise and explain applicability 
of exceptionip certain circumstances). We have reviewed the submitted infonnation. 

:( 

We note an interested third party is allowed ten business days after the date of its receipt of 
the govenmleFtal body's notice tmder section 552.305(d) to submit its reasons, ifarlY, as to 
why requestecl information relating to that party should be withheld from disclosure. See 
Gov't Code §o!552.305(d)(2)(B). As ofthe date ofthis letter, Gartner has not submitted any 
comments to;:fllis office explaining how release of the infonnation at issue would affect its 
proprietary i:Qierests. Accordingly, none of the submitted infonnation may be withheld on 
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that basis. See id. § 552.110; Open Records Decision Nos. 661 at 5-6 (1999) (stating 
business enterprise claiming exception for commercial or financial information lmder 
section 552.UO(b) must show by specific factual evidence that release of requested 
information would cause that party substantial conlpetitive harm), 552 at 5 (1990) (pmiy 
must establish prima facie case that information is trade secret). 

We note som~ of the submitted information may be protected by copyright. A custodian of 
public records must comply with the copyright law and is not required to flU11ish copies of 
records that are copyrighted. Open Records Decision No. 180 at 3 (1977). A govenmlental 
body must allow inspection of copyrighted materials unless an exception applies to the 
infomlation. ,..fd.; see Open Records Decision No. 109 (1975). If a member of the public 
wishes to m~~(e copies of copyrighted materials, the person must do so unassisted by the 
gove11ll11entat body. In making copies, the member of the public assumes the duty of 
compliance :with the copyright law and the risk of a copyright infhngement suit. 
Accordingly" the depmiment must release the submitted infomlation, but any of the 
information protected by copyright m,ust be released in accordmlce with copYTight law. 

This letter ruUng is limited to the particular infonnation at issue in this request mld limited 
to the facts as/presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
determinatiOl~.regm-ding any other infonnation or any other cirClUllstances. 

Tbis ruling t~'iggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
govemmental"\J09-Y and ofthe requestor. For more information conceming those rights and 
responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.lls/open/index orl.php, 
or call the ,office of the Attomey General's Open Govenunent Hotline, toll free, 
at (877) 673-,6839. Questions conceming the allowable charges for providing public 
infomlation lUlder the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator ofthe Office of :.,.; . 

the AttomeyGeneral, toll fi-ee, at (888) 672-6787. 

Sincerely, fIm 
'.'1. 

Assistant Att9mey General 
Open Records Division 

JM/em 
.:/:. 

Ref: ID# 4i?1808 

Enc. Subm{~ted documents 
/.~ 
',.j 

c: Requ~$tor 
(w/o enc1osmes) 
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Gartn.er, Inc. 
226 Varco Drive 
Austii1, Texas 78738 
(w/o enclosures) 

;.' 

;"-'; 


